
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 12th September, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Work Programme  (Pages 11 - 26)

To review the current work programme.

7. Forward Plan  (Pages 27 - 42)

To review the Council’s forward plan of key decisions through to 31 December 2019.

8. Update on Secretary of State Referral  (Pages 43 - 46)

To consider the letter received from the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, in 
response to the Committee’s referral of the closure of specialist orthodontic and oral surgery 
services in Cheshire East.

9. Provision of Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services in Cheshire East  (Pages 47 
- 54)

To be updated on the commissioning of oral surgery and orthodontic services for Cheshire 
East residents, and what the next steps and future developments will be.

10. Macclesfield Neonatal Unit Re-Designation  (Pages 55 - 58)

To consider a report from East Cheshire NHS Trust on its planned re-designation of the 
current Neonatal Unit at Macclesfield District General Hospital to a Special Care Baby Unit.

11. Cheshire East Five-Year Place Plan  (Pages 59 - 128)

To consider the draft Cheshire East Five-Year Place Plan and provide comments and 
feedback to be considered by the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership 
prior to formal agreement and adoption of the Plan. 

12. Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1 (2019/20)  (Pages 129 - 134)

To consider performance data and indicators for adult social care services from quarter 1 of 
the municipal year, 2019/20.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Goldsmith, M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, 
J  Weatherill and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda - Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 11 April 2019, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were made;

 Councillor L Wardlaw declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 9;

 Councillor S Gardiner declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 10;

 Councillors J Clowes and A Moran declared non-pecuniary interests 
in Minute No. 11.



4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

6 SUMMARY OF HEALTH SCRUTINY REGULATIONS 

The committee were advised that this report was issued with the agenda 
to provide members with a background to health scrutiny regulations and 
legislation, in advance of the meeting.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

7 UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF REFERRAL TO SECRETARY OF STATE 
FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

The committee were advised by the Scrutiny Officer on the progress of its 
referral made to the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 
regarding the closure of specialist oral surgery and orthodontic surgeries 
at Macclesfield District General Hospital.

The referral was still being reviewed by the Independent Reconfiguration 
Panel – which works on behalf of the Secretary of State to review referrals 
– and that the committee would be informed of any decision as soon as 
one had been made.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted, and the committee be informed of the Secretary 
of State’s decision as soon as it has been made.

8 WORKING TOGETHER ACROSS CHESHIRE 

Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Accountable Officer of the 
four Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups on the progress of the 
Working Together Across Cheshire programme, which has overseen the 
engagement and consultation relating to the proposed merger of the four 
Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) into one single 
commissioning body from April 2020.

The committee was informed that a period of public engagement had 
commenced and would run through 23 June, 2019. The results of this 
would be included in the information presented to the GPs of the four 
CCGs, who will be formally consulted on the proposal between 5 August 
and 20 September, 2019.



Members put questions and comments in relation to;

 Concern that the turn out as at 13 June 2019 (approximately 150 
members of the public) was very low in the context of the circa 
800,000 residents across the footprints of the four CCGs;

 How and where the public engagement information had been 
circulated and promoted;

 What the future arrangements would be for the proposed single 
Cheshire CCG to report to the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board;

 Whether there had been any known opposition to the proposed 
merger from the public, interested stakeholders, or the formal 
member bodies of the four CCGs;

 Whether patient participation groups would be involved during the 
formal consultation with GPs; and

 The projected financial savings from the proposed merger.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee supports and endorses the proposal to merge 
the four Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups.

2 That the council’s portfolio holders endeavour to develop and foster 
effective working relationships with their counterparts at Cheshire 
West and Chester Council, to support the future joint working 
arrangements that would be put in place, subject to merger of the 
four CCGs being formally approved.

9 2018/19 QUALITY ACCOUNTS - CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

Pursuant to the Chairman’s non-pecuniary declaration of interest, the Vice-
Chairman sat in the Chair for this item.

Consideration was given to the Quality Account 2018/19 submission from 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, which provided an 
overview of its performance during the last municipal year, and its areas of 
focus for the 2019/20.

Members put questions and comments in relation to;

 Receiving confirmation of the different sources of funding received 
by the Trust;

 Concern that the Trust had received a “requires improvement” 
rating in relation to the area titled “are services safe?”

 Whether the Trust already had an improvement plan in place to 
tackle its “requires improvement” rating; and



 Concern that the staff survey indicated a potential racial disparity 
regarding equal opportunities, and whether the Trust had plans in 
place to investigate and address this.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Quality Account 2018/19 be noted.

2 That the committee’s comments be formally shared with the Trust 
by the Scrutiny Officer, for inclusion in the final, published version of 
the Account.

10 2018/19 QUALITY ACCOUNTS - EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST 

The Chairman resumed the Chair for the remainder of the meeting from 
this item.

Consideration was given to the Quality Account 2018/19 submission from 
East Cheshire NHS Trust, which provided an overview of its performance 
during the last municipal year, and its areas of focus for the 2019/20.

Members put questions and comments in relation to;

 Why the Trust’s mortality rate was higher than expected in 2018/19;
 Concern that the Trust had been required to budget through a 

continued funding deficit, and what the future outlook was for the 
Trust’s finances and financial sustainability;

 How the Trust had performed against targets related to delayed 
transfers of care; and

 Whether any follow-up actions had taken place in response to only 
76% of staff reporting in the Trust’s annual staff survey, that they 
would recommend East Cheshire NHS Trust as a healthcare 
provider to their friends or family.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Quality Account 2018/19 be noted.

2 That the committee’s comments be formally shared with the Trust 
by the Scrutiny Officer, for inclusion in the final, published version of 
the Account.

11 2018/19 QUALITY ACCOUNTS - MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST 

Consideration was given to the Quality Account 2018/19 submission from 
Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, which provided an 
overview of its performance during the last municipal year, and its areas of 
focus for the 2019/20.



Members put questions and comments in relation to;

 Concern in relation to the longer-term workforce stability challenges 
facing this Trust, and all others;

 The work the Trust had undertaken in respect of its learning 
disability targets; and

 How the Trust had used, and was planning to continue to use, 
return to practice programmes to ensure the long term sustainability 
of its workforce.

The committee passed a note of thanks to the previous Chief Accountable 
Officer of the Trust, Tracy Bullock, and noted that they looked forward to 
meeting the new Chief Accountable Officer and learning more about their 
vision and plans for the Trust. 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Quality Account 2018/19 be noted.

2 That the committee’s comments be formally shared with the Trust 
by the Scrutiny Officer, for inclusion in the final, published version of 
the Account.

The committee adjourned for a short break.

12 IMPROVED ACCESSS - EASTERN CHESHIRE CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP 

Consideration was given to report that outlined the background to, and 
performance of, the Extended Access Service (part of the wider NHS 
Improved Access to General Practice Programme) implemented by both 
Eastern Cheshire CCG and South Cheshire CCG.

Members asked questions and sought clarity on how the scheme had 
worked in practice and how effectively the scheme had been used by local 
Trusts when triaging and diagnosing whether patients would be best seen 
by A&E or a GP.

The committee agreed that raising awareness of the Extended Access 
Service would help it to deliver further efficiencies and improvements to 
patient experiences and outcomes.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

13 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions.



RESOLVED – 

That the Scrutiny Office enquire with the relevant officers to determine 
whether the item listed as “CE 18/19-64: Framework for Domestic Repairs 
and Adaptations” would, in part, fall within the remit of this committee, and 
whether the matter would be appropriately scrutinised and considered by 
one of the other three overview and scrutiny committees.

14 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme.

RESOLVED – 

1 That “Care4CE” be added to the work programme to be considered 
at its next meeting on 1 August 2019.

2 That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with the relevant officers to 
determine whether the addition of an item relating to the welfare of 
gypsies and travellers in Cheshire East would appropriately fall 
within the remit of this committee, and would not duplicate that of 
another council body.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.48 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)



OFFICIAL

Version 
Number: 1

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2019

Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Director of Governance and Compliance Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To approve the work programme, subject to reviewing the proposed 

[...]
the 
procurement of a contract 
for community equipment 
services; and delegate 
authority to the Executive 
Director People to award a 
contract to a supplier of 
community equipment 
services.

Cabinet 10 Sep 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 19/20-16 
Improved Better 
Care Fund 
2019/20

To endorse the Improved 
Better Care Fund schemes 
and associated 
expenditure. 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2019 Nichola Glover-
Edge, Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 18/19-51 
ASDV 
Programme 
Update

To authorise officers to 
take all necessary actions 
to implement the 
recommendations made in 
the ASDV Review report 
approved by Cabinet on 
12th March 2019.

Deputy Leader of 
the Council

September 
2019

Fully exempt 
- paras 3 & 4



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-67 
Macclesfield 
Town Centre 
Regeneration - 
Strategic 
Regeneration 
Framework and 
Future 
Programme

Taking into account the 
outcome of a public 
consultation on a draft 
Strategic Regeneration 
Framework for 
Macclesfield Town Centre, 
to approve a final version 
of the Framework and 
agree further actions 
stemming from its 
recommendations.

Cabinet 8 Oct 2019 Jo Wise N/A

CE 19/20-11 
Re-Commission 
of Children with 
Disability Short 
Breaks

To approve the re-
commissioning of Children 
with Disability short breaks 
services and delegate 
authority to the Acting 
Executive Director People, 
following consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families, to 
make a decision on award 
of contract.

Cabinet 8 Oct 2019 David Leadbetter

CE 19/20-13 
The Cheshire 
East Partnership 
Five Year Plan

To approve the 
Partnership Five Year Plan 
for submission to the 
Cheshire and Merseyside 
Health and Care 
Partnership and to 
authorise Officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
submit the Pla
[...]
the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care in response to the committee’s referral of the 
closure of specialist orthodontic and oral surgery services in Cheshire East, 
sent on 8 May 2019.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To consider the letter of the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, 
together with the update report provided by NHS England.

2.2. To determine whether the committee wishes to respond to the letter of the 
Secretary of State and if so, what it wishes to say.

3. Reason for Recommendations

3.1. To pursue the committee’s referral to the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care.

3.2. This is not the recommended option as it would negate the work already 
undertaken, and progress made, by the committee on this matter to date.

4. Background

4.1. The issue that the committee sought to refer to the Secretary of State for 
Health and Social Care was first reported to the committee on 7 February 



OFFICIAL

2019, via briefing notes presented by the supporting Scrutiny Officer and 
Chairman.

4.2. After being presented with a fuller report by NHS England North (Cheshire 
and Merseyside) on 7 March 2019, the committee determined that the 
closure of specialist orthodontic and oral surgery services at Macclesfield 
District General Hospital substantiated a ‘Level 3 Significant Development 
or Variation’ in health service provision.

4.3. The committee’s view was that the matter should be referred to the 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care under the rationale that: 

(1) no consultation or engagement had taken place with the committee, 
public or other interested stakeholders, and 

(2) the service reconfiguration would not be in the best interests of the 
service users and local public.

5. Implications of the Recommendations

5.1. There are no implications to legal or financial matters, equality, human 
resources, risk management, or for rural communities, children and young 
people or public health.

6. Access to Information

6.1. The letter received from the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, 
on 30 July 2019, is published alongside this covering report.

7. Contact Information

7.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Joel Hammond-Gant

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer

Email: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk



 

From the Rt Hon Matt Hancock MP 
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care 

 
 

39 Victoria Street 
London 

SW1H 0EU 
 

020 7210 4850 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POC_1184714 

 

Councillor Stewart Gardiner  

Chair  

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Cheshire East Borough Council  

Municipal Buildings 

Earle Street 

Crewe CW1 2BJ 

 

           30 July 2019 

Dear Cllr Gardiner,  

 

Closure of Specialist Oral Surgery and Orthodontic Services in Macclesfield, 

Cheshire  
Thank you for your letter of 8th May referring this case to me. I appreciate your 

concerns about oral surgery and orthodontics services in Macclesfield General 

Hospital. 

 

I am advised that discussions are ongoing between local partners and that a meeting is 

scheduled in early August to agree commissioning arrangements for these services. 

Given the late discussion of this issue, I appreciate your efforts to find a local resolution 

with commissioners, as all partners must satisfy themselves that options have been 

fully explored before proceeding with a referral.  

 

I would be grateful for an update on progress from you following the meeting in 

August.  

 

 

Yours ever, 

 
MATT HANCOCK 





  

 

 

BRIEFING REPORT 

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  12 September 2019 

Report Title:  Orthodontic and Oral Surgery/Medicine service and future 

commissioning      

Author:   Tom Knight – Head of Primary Care (NHS England/NHS 

Improvement – North West) 

1. Introduction and Policy Context 

1.1. This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the commissioning of Oral 

Surgery and Orthodontic services for the residents of East Cheshire and the 

proposed next steps. 

2. Background  

2.1. Notice on the Orthodontic and Oral Surgery services was served to NHS 

England North (Cheshire and Merseyside) by East Cheshire NHS Trust 

(ECT) in September and October 2018, for cessation on 6th March and 17th 

April 2019 respectively.   

 

2.2. The timescales involved did not allow commissioners to re-procure new 

services. A normal procurement can take from between 12 months to 18 

months. The priority for ECT and commissioners was to identify alternative 

interim providers in order to minimise disruption to patients as much as 

possible. 

 

 

2.3. Commissioners are not aware of any complaints from patients either from the 

NHS England national contact centre or via local Healthwatch colleagues.  

Version 
Number:  



 

 

 

2.4. The service has not been de-commissioned; the situation has been created 

by a set of exceptional circumstances that the Trust and Commissioners 

have been managing together in the interests of patients. Staff at the Trust 

should be commended on their efforts during this difficult period in terms of 

their commitment to the provision of additional clinics; support to patients and 

in particular those patients whose treatment could be completed; and also in 

the onward clinical transfer to new providers. 

 

2.5. The purpose of this report is to provide assurance that the safe transfer of 

patients was completed and to share with the OSC the proposed next steps 

and timeline for taking services forward in the future.  It has always been our 

intention to go out to re-procure a provider (or providers) for both Orthodontic 

and Oral Surgery services for East Cheshire residents.  A model of care will 

now be developed and options proposed following e
[...]
orm development of proposal and options. This could be 

in the form of focus groups and surveys. 

 March 2020 Complete analysis of patient/public engagement feedback. 

 April 2020 draft proposal or set of options to be considered and report 

back to OSC prior to any commissioning decision being made regarding 

potential future service model. 

Commissioners will ensure that following a decision on any future service models   

any procurement of services must be in line with the Procurement Regulations 

2015 and that the service specifications relating to this must comply with national 



 

 

commissioning guides and are based on up to date needs assessment 

information.  

Commissioners recognise we have an obligation to ensure that the OSC is part of 

the future process in line with respective statutory responsibilities and 

commissioners will ensure that the commissioning process is compliant and 

reported via the NHS England Service Change Assurance policy.   

 

Report ends 



Macclesfield Neonatal Unit re-designation

This report briefs the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee regarding a planned re-designation of the current Neonatal Unit at Macclesfield 
District General Hospital to a Special Care Baby Unit. This is essentially a change of the unit’s title 
in response to current national standards, with the only significant outcome being that 
approximately three additional premature babies will be transferred to larger neighbouring units 
each year. This would be as a result of the unit changing its acceptance criteria by one week’s 
gestation so that only babies of 32 weeks and above gestation would be admitted.  

1 INTRODUCTION  

The Neonatal Unit at Macclesfield 
Hospital is currently designated a 

‘Level 2’ local neonatal unit. 

A neonatal unit cares for infants who require an additional level of care 
to that of a normal well newborn. There are 3 levels of neonatal care:

 Level 1 – also know
[...]
a from provider organisation and first quarter 

performance data is not yet available. As this is a new provider 

the direction of travel is based on previous annual data from the 

Public Health Outcomes Framework.

PubH006 Public Health
Hospital admission episodes for alcohol related conditions in the U18s (rate per 

100,000)
5

Public  Health 

and Corporate

Director of Public 

Health
CEC Data 38.4% 38.4% 37 L

Annual data from the Public Health Oucomes framework. 

Currently comparable to the England average.

PubH007 Public Health Proportion of young people screened for chlamydia (15-24 year olds) 1
Public  Health 

and Corporate

Director of Public 

Health
CEC Data 20.90%

Figures not 

avaialble yet
22% K

7,800 people aged 15-24 years were screened for chlamydia in 

2018. This is lower than the previous year (22.7%). Rate is 

significantly better than the England average. This achieved a 

diagnostic rate of 1,902/100000 lower than the target. 

This is an annual indicator

OFFICIAL


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Update on Secretary of State Referral
	Letter from Secretary of State for Health and Social Care

	9 Provision of Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services in Cheshire East
	10 Macclesfield Neonatal Unit Re-Designation
	11 Cheshire East Five-Year Place Plan
	Appendix 1 - Cheshire East Five-Year Place Plan
	Appendix 2 - Technical Appendix
	Appendix 3 - Engagement Feedback

	12 Performance Scorecard - Quarter 1 (2019/20)
	Performance Scorecard 2019-20 (Quarter 1)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 12th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and 
N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Dr Yvonne Dailey, Consultant in Dental Public Health (Cheshire and 
Merseyside) (Public Health England North West)*
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement***
Tom Knight, Head of Primary Care (NHS England and NHS Improvement 
North West)*
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Matt Tyrer, Interim Director of Public Health****
John Wilbraham, Chief Executive Officer (East Cheshire NHS Trust)**

* Attended for Minute No. 22
** Attended for Minute No. 24
*** Attended for Minute No. 25
**** Attended for Minute No. 26

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Goldsmith.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

18 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of a party whip were received.

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present wished to speak.

The committee asked the Acting Executive Director of People for a verbal 
update on the council’s response to the Beechmere fire incident that 
occurred on 8 August 2019.

The committee was made aware of the work that the council, partners and 
volunteers had undertaken to support the displaced and affected 
residents, and were continuing to provide.

The committee expressed an interest in receiving a further update report 
that detailed the lessons learned by the council following its response to 
the incident, as well as the publication of the Fire Authority’s de-brief 
report. 

Members asked that the report also address some of their other queries 
and concerns relating to the costs incurred by the council following the 
incident, as well as its business continuity plans and emergency 
contingency plans in place in other service areas to protect and support 
residents in the event of another emergency situation.

RESOLVED – 

That the Acting Executive Director of People put together a multi-
disciplinary report on the lessons learned by the council following the 
Beechmere incident, which also addresses the committee’s other queries 
raised, at an appropriate date in the future.

20 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s current work programme.

Concern was raised by members regarding delays to items and the 
committee sought assurance from officers that reports scheduled for the 
next meeting on 10 October 2019 would not be delayed further.

Members also requested an update on the committee’s proposed work 
relating to Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities. 

RESOLVED – 



1 That the work programme be agreed and approved, including the 
new items suggested for addition.

2 That the committee hold an additional, informal meeting in the 
afternoon of Thursday 7 November 2019 – after its ordinary 
business meeting in the morning – to receive information from 
officers/partners relating to the welfare of Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller communities, and how this Council compares against 
national requirements and benchmarks.

21 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
for the four month period ending 31 December 2019.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

22 PROVISION OF ORTHODONTIC AND ORAL SURGERY SERVICES IN 
CHESHIRE EAST 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by NHS England and Public 
Health England regarding the future commissioning arrangements of oral 
surgery and orthodontic services for Cheshire East residents.

Following this, members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 whether there had been improved consultation and engagement 
between NHS England and stakeholders and key partners since the 
last update was provided to the committee;

 what process or pathway patients had to go through to access 
orthodontic and oral surgery services, and which alternative 
providers they had been transferred to;

 concern that the private healthcare organisation Spire Healthcare 
had received additional business following the closure of the 
orthodontic and oral surgery services at Macclesfield District 
General Hospital.

Members were reassured of the reasons why patients had been 
transferred to Spire Healthcare in recent months, and that this provider 
was not part of the longer term plans for patients.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That a further update report be provided to the committee in 
December 2019.



3 That NHS England and Public Health England endeavour to meet 
the committee’s request that the next update report includes an 
evaluation of organisational workforce stability, with reference to the 
mechanisms being put in place to mitigate any current or future 
workforce instability.

23 UPDATE ON SECRETARY OF STATE REFERRAL 

The committee considered the letter received from the Secretary of State 
for Health and Social Care in response to its referral of the closure of 
specialist orthodontic and oral surgery services at Macclesfield District 
General Hospital.

Members expressed disappointment that the Secretary of State’s 
response did not specifically address the main issue – a lack of any 
consultation on the proposed service closures – that had resulted in the 
referral being made.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee responds to the Secretary of State’s letter, 
providing its view on the current and future consultation 
arrangements with the committee.

2 That the response letter seeks assurance from the Secretary of 
State that measures will be put in place to ensure that responsible 
health bodies follow legislative requirements to consult and engage 
with their local health scrutiny body at the earliest opportunity 
regarding service reconfigurations.

The committee adjourned for a short break.

24 MACCLESFIELD NEONATAL UNIT RE-DESIGNATION 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by East Cheshire NHS 
Trust regarding its planned re-designation of its Neonatal Unit at 
Macclesfield District General Hospital to a Special Care Baby Unit.

Following this, members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 concern that this re-designation was indicative of wider service 
sustainability issues at Macclesfield District General Hospital, in 
particular its maternity unit; and

 why the Trust had not been able to fulfil the care requirements 
associated with a Neonatal Unit (level two of three).

The Chief Executive of East Cheshire NHS Trust assured the committee 
that the re-designation of the Neonatal Unit would not impact on the level 
of service provided.



RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

25 CHESHIRE EAST FIVE-YEAR PLACE PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan, 
with a view to providing feedback on its content to the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership, for consideration prior to the 
final version of the Plan being adopted.

The committee provided the following feedback to be passed on to the 
Partnership;

 More references could have been made to substance misuse within 
the Plan;

 Members would have liked to have seen more detail about 
Cheshire East’s elderly population, particularly in respect of life 
expectancy and the multitude of conditions that elderly people more 
commonly live with, and how these consequently affect the future 
sustainability of council services;

 More references could have been made to people living with special 
educational needs or disabilities, or other complex needs; and

 That the Plan could have talked more about supporting people 
struggling with personal issues such as sexual or gender orientation 
and identification, and the mental health issues that can sometimes 
be related to these.

RESOLVED – 

That the committee’s feedback be passed on to the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership for consideration.

26 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 1 (2019/20) 

Consideration was given to the performance data for services within the 
remit of the committee from the first quarter (May, June and July) of the 
current financial year 2019/20.

Members asked that the performance data it had previously requested 
through its work programme, for quarter three of the previous financial 
year 2018/19, be circulated outside of the meeting.

Members asked questions on the performance data provided, with a focus 
on those areas of low or worsened performance.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the performance scorecard be noted.



2 That the performance scorecard for quarter three of 2018/19 be 
circulated to the committee via email after the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.01 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


